

No. 22-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals, Division II

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Bruce D. Brown

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend

Gabe Rottman

Grayson Clary

Emily Hockett

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW

Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

bruce.brown@rcfp.org

(202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The prospect of a meritless threat or harassment prosecution can chill journalism on matters of public concern. 4

 II. The First Amendment shelters good-faith reporting—like other valuable speech—by requiring proof of intent to threaten. 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	2
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	10
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. Miller</i> , 210 Ariz. 513 (2005).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	3
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	11
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	9
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	6, 7
<i>In re Express-News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Kern v. Clark</i> , No. 01-CV-450S, 2004 WL 941418 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2004).....	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	2
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	7
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961).....	11
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	3
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	11
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	11
<i>Sheehan v. Gregoire</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (W.D. Wash. 2003)	8
<i>Shulman v. Grp. W Prods., Inc.</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998).....	5
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	4, 5

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	2, 10
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	4, 10
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	11
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	7
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-313.....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5905.....	8
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.5151	8
Other Authorities	
Alba Villa, <i>Reporter Arrested on Suspicion of Stalking Story Subject</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (June 3, 2004), https://perma.cc/ED8F-NQQK	3
<i>Cartoon in Times Prompts Inquiry by Secret Service</i> , L.A. Times (July 22, 2003), https://perma.cc/QF7Y-9HDR	2, 7

- Cassandra Belter, *Journalist Arrested, Charged with Harassment over Two Phone Calls*, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (Nov. 16, 2004), <https://perma.cc/3CGW-8DPN> 3, 6
- Frank D. LoMonte & Paola Fiku, *Thinking Outside the Dox: The First Amendment and the Right to Disclose Personal Information*, 91 UMKC L. Rev. 1 (2022) 8
- Gary A. Harki, *WTKR Reporter Accused of Harassing Former Mayoral Candidate*, The Virginian-Pilot (Aug. 21, 2015), <https://perma.cc/8VQE-QE2J> 3, 6
- How to Write a Profile Feature Article*, N.Y. Times (1999), <https://perma.cc/57EL-MAE6>..... 5
- Jack Dolan & Brittney Mejia, *A Russian Thug and a Fake Yelp Account: An Ex-Doctor's Wild Campaign Against Reporters*, L.A. Times (Aug. 3, 2022), <https://perma.cc/X8DK-NKAS>..... 6
- Jonathan Jones, *Sheriff's Spokesman Charges Editor with Harassment*, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (July 27, 2009), <https://perma.cc/9H6V-YXZN> 3, 6
- Keith Woods, *The Steps to Finding, Developing and Vetting News Sources*, NPR (Sept. 25, 2017), <https://perma.cc/B6XS-UVNM>..... 5
